these control measures are working as 
intended through their own product 
testing (see 67 FR 62326). 

Exposure to non-O157 STEC is linked 
to serious, life-threatening human 
illnesses. On March 28, 2019, FSIS was 
notified of an outbreak of E. coli O103 
illnesses.3 One hundred and ninety-six 
(196) case-patients in ten (10) states 
were linked to this outbreak. Twenty- 
eight (28) case-patients were 
hospitalized. Case-patient and traceback 
information indicated raw ground beef 
as the likely source of this outbreak and 
prompted two recalls (Recall #047–2019